
AMENDMENT #1 
To  

AGREEMENT # 2019-149 
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CHECKLIST ENHANCEMENT 

This AMENDMENT #1 (“Amendment”) to the Agreement #2019-149 Emergency Operations Checklist 

Enhancement  (“Original Contract”) is made and entered into effective the date of the last signature below, by 

and between the NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, a Texas political subdivision and 

non-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as “NCTCOG”, and  

Innovative Emergency Management, Inc.  

Attn:  Keith Reynolds| contracts@iem.com | (919) 990 - 8191 

2801 Slater Road, Suite 110 

Morrisville, NC 27560 

hereinafter referred to as “Service Provider”, (collectively, “the Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Original Contract on August 2, 2016; and, WHEREAS, the Parties 

agree to amend the Original Contract in accordance with the terms of the Original Contract, as well as the terms 

provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, NCTCOG and the Service 

Provider mutually covenant and agree to: 

 The Original Contract, which is attached hereto as part of this Renewal, has an initial

term end date of January 30, 2021, with the option to renew for four (4) additional

one-year terms.

 Amend the original MSA to reflect the correct contract end date of 2025 to be

indicative of the Executive Board authorization and full term of optional renewals.

 Extend the Original Contract for one (1) additional term, which will begin January

30, 2021 and will end on January 29, 2022. This is year 1 of 4 of the optional

renewals.

 Amend the Original Contract to include the language on Appendix A.

 Amend the Original Contract to include the language on Appendix B.

This Amendment binds and benefits both Parties and any successors or assigns.  This document, including 

the Original Contract, is the entire agreement between the Parties. 

Page 1 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7BDocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



All other terms of the Original Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the Parties hereby execute this Amendment. 

Innovative Emergency Management, Inc.  North Central Texas Council of Governments 

________________________________________  _________________________________________ 
Signature  Date Signature                                                    Date 

R. Michael Eastland
________________________________________ Executive Director
Printed Name 

Title 

Page 2 of 8

Ryan Ausman

Manager of Contract Administration

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7B

1/13/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6

1/13/2021



HOUSE BILL 89 CERTIFICATION 

I, _____________________________________ (name), the undersigned representative of 
________________________________________________ (Company or Business name), 
hereafter referred to as Company, being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, 
certify that the Company named above, under the provisions of Subtitle F, title 10, Government 
Code Chapter 2270: 

1. Does not boycott Israel currently; and

2. Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract.

This certification statement is conditioned up the fact that the Company has 10 or more full-time 
employees and the contract has a value of $100,000 or more.  

This statement is not required if you are a sole proprietorship; 

1. “Boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or
otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit
commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing business in
Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made for ordinary
business purposes; and

2. “Company” means a for-profit organization, association, corporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, or any limited liability company,
including a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or
affiliate of those entities or business associations that exist to make a profit.

DATE SIGNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE 

House Bill 89 Certification 
If contractor is required to make a certification pursuant to Section 2270.002 of the Texas Government Code, 
contractor certifies that contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the 
contract resulting from this solicitation.  If contractor does not make that certification, contractor state in the 
space below why the certification is not required.  

_______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE SIGNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE 

Page 3 of 8

APPENDIX  A

Ryan Ausman
Innovative Emergency Management, Inc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7B

1/13/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



REQUIRED 2 CFR 200 CLAUSES 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles & Audit Requirements 

 for Federal Awards 

1. Equal Employment Opportunity.  PROVIDER shall not discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity,
or national origin.  PROVIDER shall take affirmative actions to ensure that applicants are
employed, and that employees are treated, during their employment, without regard to their race,
religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.  Such actions shall
include, but not be limited to, the following:  employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer;
recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

2. Davis-Bacon Act.  PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of 40 USC § 3141

– 3148.

3. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards.  PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable

provisions of 40 USC § 3701 – 3708 to the extent this agreement indicates any employment of

mechanics or laborers.

4. Rights to Invention Made Under Contract or Agreement.  PROVIDER agrees to comply with all

applicable provisions of 37 CFR Part 401.

5. Clean Air Act, Federal Water Pollution Control Act, and Energy Policy Conservation Act.

PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of the Clean Air Act under 42 USC §

7401 – 7671, the Energy Federal Water Pollution Control Act 33 USC § 1251 – 1387, and the

Energy Policy Conservation Act under 42 USC § 6201.

6. Debarment/Suspension.  PROVIDER is prohibited from making any award or permitting any

award at any tier to any party which is debarred or suspended or otherwise excluded from or

ineligible for participation in federal assistance programs under Executive Order 12549,

Debarment and Suspension.  PROVIDER and its subcontractors shall comply with the special

provision “Certification Requirements for Recipients of Grants and Cooperative Agreements

Regarding Debarments and Suspensions,” which is included as Attachment A.

7. Restrictions on Lobbying.  PROVIDER of these funds is prohibited from using monies for

lobbying purposes; PROVIDER shall comply with the special provision “Restrictions on Lobbying,”

which is included as Attachment B. PROVIDER shall include a statement of compliance with the

Lobbying Certification and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities in applicable procurement

solicitations.  Lobbying Certification and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities shall be completed by

subcontractors and included in subcontractor contracts, as applicable.

8. Procurement of Recovered Materials.  PROVIDER agrees to comply with all applicable

provisions of 2 CFR §200.322.

Page 4 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7BDocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING 

Section 319 of Public Law 101-121 prohibits recipients of federal contracts, grants, and loans 
exceeding $100,000 at any tier under a federal contract from using appropriated funds for lobbying 
the Executive or Legislative Branches of the federal government in connection with a specific contract, 
grant, or loan.  Section 319 also requires each person who requests or receives a federal contract or 
grant in excess of $100,000 to disclose lobbying. 

No appropriated funds may be expended by the recipient of a federal contract, loan, or 
cooperative agreement to pay any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any federal executive department or agency as well as any independent 
regulatory commission or government corporation, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee 
of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any of the following 
covered federal actions:  the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the 
making of any federal loan the entering into of any cooperative agreement and the extension, 
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement. 

As a recipient of a federal grant exceeding $100,000, NCTCOG requires its subcontractors of that grant 
to file a certification, set for in Appendix B.1, that neither the agency nor its employees have made, or 
will make, any payment prohibited by the preceding paragraph. 

Subcontractors are also required to file with NCTCOG a disclosure form, set forth in Appendix B.2, if 
the subcontractor or its employees have made or have agreed to make any payment using 
nonappropriated funds (to include profits from any federal action), which would be prohibited if paid for 
with appropriated funds. 

Page 5 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7BDocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



LOBBYING CERTIFICATION 
FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS 

The undersigned certifies to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of
any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension continuation,
renewal amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants,
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into.  Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or 
entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code.  Any person who fails to 
file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more 
than $100,000 for each such failure. 

_____________________________________ 
Signature 

_____________________________________ 
Title 

_____________________________________ 
Agency 

_____________________________________ 
Date 

Page 6 of 8

Manager of Contract Administration

Innovative Emergency Management, Inc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7B

1/13/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



APPENDIX B

NCTCOG AGREEMENT/CONTRACT CLAUSES FOR COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE 

PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE 
SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT 

Pursuant to Public Law 115-232, Section 889, and 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
200, including §200.216 and §200.471, NCTCOG is prohibited from using federal funds to 
procure, contract with entities who use, or extend contracts with entities who use certain 
telecommunications and video surveillance equipment or services provided by certain Chinese 
controlled entities. The CONTRACTOR agrees that it is not providing NCTCOG with or using 
telecommunications and video surveillance equipment and services as prohibited by 2 CFR 
§200.216 and §200.471.  Contractor shall certify its compliance through execution of the
“Prohibited Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment Certification,” 
which is included as Appendix [2] of this Contract. The Contractor shall pass these requirements 
down to any of its subcontractors funded under this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall notify 
NCTCOG if the CONTRACTOR cannot comply with the prohibition during the performance of 
this Contract.  

Page 7 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7BDocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6



PROHIBITED TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR 
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION 

This Contract is subject to the Public Law 115-232, Section 889, and 2 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, including §200.216 and §200.471, for prohibition on certain 
telecommunications and video surveillance or equipment. 

Public Law 115-232, Section 889, identifies that restricted telecommunications and video 
surveillance equipment or services (e.g. phones, internet, video surveillance, cloud servers) 
include the following: 

A) Telecommunications equipment that is produced by Huawei Technologies Company or
ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliates of such entities).

B) Video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera
Communications Corporations, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or
Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliates of such entities).

C) Telecommunications or video surveillance services used by such entities or using such
equipment.

D) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided
by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, Director of the National Intelligence, or the
Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation reasonably believes to be an entity owned
or controlled by  the government of a covered foreign country.

The entity identified below, through its authorized representative, hereby certifies that no funds 
under this RFP or any resulting Contract will be obligated or expended to procure or obtain 
telecommunication or video surveillance services or equipment or systems that use covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any 
system, or as a critical technology as part of any system prohibited by  2 CFR §200.216 and 
§200.471, or applicable provisions in Public Law 115-232 Section 889.

☐ The Respondent hereby certifies that it does comply with the requirements of 2 CFR §200.216
and §200.471, or applicable regulations in Public Law 115-232 Section 889.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED 
PERSON: 

NAME OF AUTHORIZED PERSON: 

NAME OF COMPANY: 

DATE: 

-OR-

☐ The Respondent hereby certifies that it cannot comply with the requirements of 2 CFR
§200.216 and §200.471, or applicable regulations in Public Law 115-232 Section 889.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON: 

NAME OF AUTHORIZED PERSON: 

NAME OF COMPANY: 

DATE: 

Page 8 of 8

Ryan Ausman

Innovative Emergency Management, Inc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: F499471D-60AB-4623-A11E-785586BA8D7B

1/13/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4299A10-7F7D-449C-BE4F-3075338C95B6


	2019-149-01 Amendment for signature - IEM EOC Renewal yr 1 of 4 new
	2019-149-01 Amendment for signature - IEM EOC Renewal yr 1 of 4 011221

		2021-01-13T15:28:38-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




